Session of 2008

HOUSE BILL No. 2719

By Committee on Elections and Governmental Organization

1-31

9 AN ACT concerning municipalities; amending K.S.A. 12-1930 and re-10pealing the existing section. 11 12Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas: 13 Section 1. K.S.A. 12-1930 is hereby amended to read as follows: 12-141930. The governing body of any city which exercises the provisions of 15 K.S.A. 12-1929, and amendments thereto, by ordinance, shall provide for 16 the creation of a park and recreation advisory board to be appointed by 17the governing body of the city. The members of the recreation commis-18sion at the time of such combination shall constitute the initial park and 19recreation advisory board. Members shall serve upon such park and rec-20reation advisory board for the term for which they were appointed to the 21recreation commission and upon the expiration of the term of any mem-22 ber, appointment shall be made to fill such position for a term of four 23 years. In addition, where the recreation system was being operated by a 24 school district or a school district and city acting jointly prior to combining 25the park and recreation systems, the city governing body shall appoint 26 two members of recommended by the board of education of such school 27district to the park and recreation advisory board, and such members shall 28serve for terms concurrent with their terms as members of the board of 29 education. 30 Sec. 2. K.S.A. 12-1930 is hereby repealed. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 31Sec. 3.

32 publication in the statute book.